

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CANADIAN STANDARDS ASSOCIATION, PETITIONER,

v.

P.S. KNIGHT COMPANY, LTD., ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*  
BRIEF AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN  
NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE,  
INCORPORATED, AMERICAN SOCIETY OF  
HEATING, REFRIGERATING, AND AIR  
CONDITIONING ENGINEERS, AMERICAN  
SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS,  
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF SAFETY  
PROFESSIONALS, INTERNATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF PLUMBING & MECHANICAL  
OFFICIALS, INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL,  
INC., INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL  
COMMISSION, THE INSTITUTE OF ELECTRICAL  
AND ELECTRONICS ENGINEERS,  
INCORPORATED, INTERNATIONAL  
ORGANIZATION FOR STANDARDIZATION,  
NORTH AMERICAN ENERGY STANDARDS  
BOARD, NATIONAL ELECTRICAL  
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, STANDARDS  
AUSTRALIA LIMITED, TELECOMMUNICATIONS  
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, ULSE INC., AND X12  
INCORPORATED IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

J. KEVIN FEE

*Counsel of Record*

STANLEY J. PANIKOWSKI

JANE W. WISE

DLA PIPER LLP (US)

500 Eighth Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 799-4441

kevin.fee@us.dlapiper.com

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS  
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
I.    SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II.   COPYRIGHT PROTECTION IS ESSEN- TIAL TO PRIVATE STANDARDS DEVELOPMENT.....	3
A. Copyright protection fuels the resource- intensive standards development process.....	4
B. The public benefits from IBR of privately developed standards.....	10
III. THE DECISION BELOW CONTRA- VENES THIS COURT’S JURISPRU- DENCE AND THREATENS PRIVATE STANDARDS DEVELOPMENT.....	12
A. The Decision Contravenes This Court’s Holding Regarding the Government Edicts Doctrine and Increases Uncer- tainty About Whether SDOs Can Con- tinue to Perform Their Public Work.....	12
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Ignores the Weight of Authority Concerning the Application of the Merger Doctrine.....	14
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Threatens Continuing and Considerable Harm To SDOs.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>22nd Century Techs., Inc. v. iLabs, Inc.</i> , No. 22-2830, 2023 WL 3409063 (3d Cir. May 12, 2023) .....	22
<i>Am. Soc’y for Testing &amp; Materials v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	6, 8, 12
<i>Am. Soc’y for Testing &amp; Materials v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-1215, 2017 WL 473822 (D.D.C. Feb. 2, 2017).....	8, 18
<i>Am. Soc’y for Testing &amp; Materials v. UpCodes, Inc.</i> , No. 2:24-cv-1895, Dkt. 85 (E.D. Pa.) .....	21
<i>Apple Comput., Inc. v. Franklin Comput. Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 1240 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	15-16
<i>Baker v. Selden</i> , 101 U.S. 99 (1879).....	14
<i>BellSouth Advert. &amp; Pub. Corp. v. Donnelley Info. Pub., Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 1436 (11th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Bldg. Officials &amp; Code Adm. v. Code Tech., Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980) .....	6, 12
<i>Bucklew v. Hawkins, Ash, Baptie &amp; Co., LLP.</i> , 329 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Canadian Standards Ass’n v. P.S. Knight Co., Ltd.</i> , 112 F.4th 298 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	2, 13, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>CCC Info. Servs., Inc. v. Maclean Hunter Mkt. Rpts, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	6, 12, 14, 15, 17
<i>Compulife Software, Inc. v. Newman</i> , 111 F.4th 1147 (11th Cir. 2024) .....	15
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. BarryDriller Content Sys., PLC</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (C.D. Cal. 2012) .....	22
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 590 U.S. 255 (2020) .....	2, 12-14
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012) .....	7
<i>Harper &amp; Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) .....	14
<i>John G. Danielson, Inc. v. Winchester-Conant Properties, Inc.</i> , 322 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Kregos v. Associated Press</i> , 937 F.2d 700 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954) .....	4
<i>MGM Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (C.D. Cal. 2007) .....	21
<i>Nat’l Fire Protection Assn. v. UpCodes</i> , No. 2:21-cv-05262-SPG-E, Dkt. 230-1 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2024) .....	18, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	15, 16
<i>Prac. Mgmt. Info. Corp. v. Am. Med. Ass’n</i> , 121 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1997), amended, 133 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	6, 12, 17, 18
<i>Silvertop Assocs. v. Kangaroo Mfg.</i> , 931 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	14-15
<i>Veeck v. S. Bldg. Code Cong. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	2, 6, 9, 12, 15, 17, 22
<i>Warner Bros. Ent. Inc. v. WTV Sys., Inc.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	21
<i>Zalewski v. Cicero Builder Dev., Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	14
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8 .....	4
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
17 U.S.C. § 302 .....	19
Act of June 5, 1967, Pub. L. 90-23, § 552, 81 Stat. 54, 54, codified at 5 U.S.C. § 552 (1967) .....	7
American Technology Preeminence Act of 1991, Pub. L. 102-245, 106 Stat. 7 (1992)	7
Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act of 1990, § 203, Pub. L. 101-608, 104 Stat. 3110, 3123 .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
National Technology Transfer and Advancement Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-113 § 12(d), 110 Stat. 775, codified at 15 U.S.C. § 272 (Notes).....	8
16 C.F.R. Part 1211 - Safety Standard for Automatic Residential Garage Door Operators, Direct Final Rule, 89 Fed. Reg. 18,538 (March 14, 2024).....	19
 COURT FILINGS	
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Google, Inc. v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , No. 14-410 (May 26, 2015).....	17
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Google, Inc. v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , No. 18-956 (Feb. 19, 2020).....	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Accepted Means of Compliance; Remote Identification of Unmanned Aircraft; Correction, 88 Fed. Reg. 77895 (Nov. 14, 2023).....	11
Administrative Conf. of the United States, 44 Fed. Reg. 1357 (Jan. 5, 1979).....	8
Emily S. Bremer, <i>On the Cost of Private Standards in Public Law</i> , 63 U. KAN. L. REV. 279 (2015).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Emily S. Bremer, <i>Technical Standards Meet Administrative Law: A Teaching Guide on Incorporation by Reference</i> , 71 ADMIN. L. REV. 315 (2019) .....	9, 10
H.R. REP. NO. 104-390 (1995).....	4
Incorporation by Reference, 9 Fed. Reg. 66,267 (Nov. 7, 2014) .....	6
National Research Council, <i>Standards, Conformity Assessment, and Trade Into the 21st Century</i> (National Academy Press 1995), available at <a href="http://www.nap.edu/read/4921/chapter/1">http://www.nap.edu/read/4921/chapter/1</a> .....	7, 8
1 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> (2024).....	14
4 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> (2024).....	3
Off. of Mgmt. & Budg., Exec. Off. of the President, <i>Issuance of Circular No. A-119</i> , Federal Participation in the Development and Use of Voluntary Standards, 47 Fed. Reg. 49,496 (Nov. 1, 1982).....	8
Off. of Mgmt. & Budget, Exec. Off. of the President, <i>Revised OMB Circular No. A-119</i> , 81 FR 4673 (2016) available at <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/revised_circular_a-119_as_of_1_22.pdf">https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/revised_circular_a-119_as_of_1_22.pdf</a> .....	7, 8, 11
1 Paul Goldstein, <i>Goldstein on Copyright</i> (2000).....	9



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Underwriters Laboratories, Inc.'s, <i>Standard for Door, Drapery, Gate, Louver, and Window Operators and Systems, UL 325</i> (rev. 7th ed, Feb. 21, 2023) .....	19
